1)
2)
3)

4)

9)

6)

1)

2)

3)

4)
5)
6)

7

PN 71.424/368 483 J

MOTIVE INC. 04-14 Ford F-150 Reg, Super, Crew Cabs

PARTS LIST

QTY | PARTS QTY | PARTS (866) 476-6276 / (866) IRONCROSS
12 |5/16” X 1.25" Hex Bolt| 6 | Brackets www.ironcrossautomotive.com
12 | 5/16” Flange Bolt 12 | 3/8” Flange Bolt 4942 E. 66th St. North
24 | 5/16” Flat Washer 6 | Double Rail Tabs Tulsa, OK 74117

12 | 5/16” Flange Nut 12 | 5/16” Nut Clip IRON CROSS AUTOMOTIVE INC. 2008

BRACKET INSTALLATION
Remove contents from box and check for damaged parts. Verify all parts are present, making sure to read and understand instructions before install.

Locate factory holes on inside body panel and pinchweld. Fig 1 Regular Cabs have 2 mount locations, Super Cabs and Crew Cabs have 3.

Install nut clip into factory location. Fig 2

Position the bracket to the pinch weld holes. Install 5/6” hex bolt and 5/16” flat washer through pinch weld and holes “B” on bracket. Thread 5/16”
flange nut onto hex bolt and tighten. Fig 3

Install 5/16” flange bolt through holes “A” on bracket into nut clips and tighten. Fig 3

Repeat install on passenger side.

TUBE AND RAIL INSTALLATION (Tubes and rails are not driver and passenger side specific. They fit both sides universally)

Tube and rail come preassembled in box. Unasseble tube and rail before install. You may loosen hex bolt and slide rail from tube leaving hex bolt and
rail tab on the tube brace.

Insert 3/8” hex bolt into hole “C” of front bracket and loosely thread rail-tab to bolt a few turns. Slide rail onto rail-tabs. Hand tighten at this time. Fig 4

Slide middle backet rail-tabs into rail and then attach rail to REAR bracket with 3/8“ hex bolt and rail-tab. Fig 4
Hand tighten at this time.

Hold middle rail-tabs with fingers to thread 3/8” hex bolt through bracket into tab and tighten. Hand tighten at this time.
With 3/8” hex bolt and rail-tab fixed to TUBE BRACE, side onto bottom side of rail at near the rear bracket. Fig 5
Attach front of tube to rail by sliding rail-tab in to postion and threading 3/8” hex bolt through tube brace. Hand tighten at this time.

Push up on rail when making final adjustments. TIGHTEN ALL REMAINING BOLTS TO COMPLETE INSTALL. 40 FT LBS. MAX TORQ o7




B ~

5/16” Flange Bolts @J

2l

ok =
=

ﬂ : = 5/16" Nut clip
T

When making final adjustments , we recommend tube to be placed 2-3 inches from the rear of the FRONT wheel well.

Rail should be centered to tube. (1" past inner hole of tube or 5” from tube ends) 5/16” Flat Washer i
1" 5/116” Hex Bolt m

7

m,
I \

J s | 09 F-150 Middle bracket install: Use (1) nut clip and

/ . . , \ flange bolt for center hole mount.

FRONT OF VEHICLE ——————

¢ "

(FIG4)
L A e

3/8" Flange Bolt

Double Rail Tab

Single Rail Tab =

m‘\ Tube Brace

3/8” Flange Bolt




.

e I8VISNCAV ———m>

= \ P

-aqn} Buoje julod Bununow Aue Je pauoiysod aq o0} dajs 100} ajqeisnipe ue smojfe ubisap Buipuad pajuajeqd

9]91YaA J0 3pIs Jay1o 0} das ||eisul 0] Ssad0.d jeaday (g

"$}0q (g) Jauul uay} pue Jsu1y s}oq (g) Jamno usjyby ‘uonisod ul 80UQ (£

‘|tes uo uoiyisod pauisap 0} dajs apiis ‘sqel-|ies ojul papeaiyl Apyb syoq (p) Il YuM (9

"awi} SIy1 Je uajybiy puey pue 9s00| 8ABa “a9elq da)s JO Sajoy Jauul 3y} ojul jjoq abueyy 8/ peslyl (s

"aul} SIy} 1e uaybi] puey pue 9s00| 9ARaT "9eIq da)s JO Spua Jaino uo sajoy ybnoiyy Jjoq abueyy ,g/¢ peay] "sqej-|ies pue |iel 0} a9eiq days uolisod (p
“|IeJ 3y} JO Wo}j0q 3y} uo Buiuado Molseu ojul 8pI|S UBD gel jiun siabul yum qey uin) “|ies ojur dn sqej-jies papeaiyl apim . (2) 8oeld (g

"uoije|jeisul dajs doip 8104aq 3|21YaA 0} pajunow aq pinoys |ies pue aqny (g

‘Jle1Sul 810J3Q SUOIJANJISUI pUBISIBpUN pue peal 0} ains Buiyew ‘quasaid ase sped e Auap “sped pabewep Joj %29Yd pue X0q WoJj SJuajuod anoway (i

NOILVTIVLSNI d31S dOHO

‘Ajajesdas paseyaind si jey) wajsAs j1el pue aqn} yym yiom o) paubirsap si dajs doiq, .

i ; qel-jiey LSZ'IXY| ¥
z ' 8002 ONI JLLOWOLNY SSOKI NOKI S10g 96uel e/c| 8
LELPZ )0 esInL

7 da)gdoig| 2
B e e e ‘N IS 4199 ‘3 2b6l SIHvd [ ALD

W0J°3AIJ0WO0INBSS0IU0II MMM
SSOHINOYI (998) / 9229-9/ (998) 1SI1 Sidvd

~dIALS=

w8 - QQ_. QO._H_ p
SN1dL b T R v




A.--.--.:-.-.-.-:

L

*S){0q |[e uaybu ‘uorysod paisap ul 3ouQ °|res Buofe Yaj pue ybu sy} 0} apys 0} paubisap si da)g

sjjog abuey .8/¢




